

KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP

Joel B. Strauss
Frederic S. Fox (*pro hac vice* to be filed)
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 687-1980
Facsimile: (212) 687-7714
email: jstrauss@kaplanfox.com
ffox@kaplanfox.com

William J. Pinilis
160 Morris Street
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
Telephone: (973) 656-0222
Facsimile: (973) 401-1114
E-Mail: wpinilis@kaplanfox.com

*Counsel for Proposed Lead Plaintiff and
Proposed Lead Counsel for the Proposed Class*

[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, JAMES V.
CONTINENZA and DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Honorable Freda L. Wolfson
Civ. A. No. 3:20-cv-10462-FLW-ZNQ

MOTION DAY: November 16, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
OF LES INVESTISSEMENTS KIZ INC. AND UAT TRADING SERVICE, INC.
FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND
APPROVAL OF THEIR SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The PSLRA Standard for Appointing Lead Plaintiff..... 6

 B. Kiz Inc. and UAT Are the Most Adequate Plaintiff under the PSLRA..... 7

 1. Kiz Inc. and UAT’s Motion is Timely Filed.....8

 2. Kiz Inc. and UAT Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class.....8

 C. Kiz Inc. and UAT Are Qualified Under Rule 23 8

 1. Kiz Inc. and UAT’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Proposed Class.....9

 2. Kiz Inc. and UAT Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class’ Interests.....10

 D. This Court Should Approve Kiz Inc. and UAT’s Choice of Counsel 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-6454-KM-MAH, 2018 WL 1960444 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Blake Partners, Inc. v. Orbcomm, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-4517 (WHW), 2008 WL 2277117 (D.N.J. June 2, 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Faig v. Bioscrip, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 06922 (AJN), 2013 WL 6705045 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fields v. Biomatrix, Inc.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Bear Stearns Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 M.D.L. 1963, 2009 WL 50132 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5867497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Roby v. Ocean Power Techs, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3799 (FLW) (LHG), 2015 WL 1334320 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Sun v. Han</i> , No. 15-703, 2015 WL 2364937, (D.N.J. May 14, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 1011, 95 S.Ct. 2415 (1975)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... | 1 |
| 115 U.S.C. § 78u-4, <i>et seq.</i> | passim |

Other Authorities

H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 35 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
